Financial instruments with a fixed interest rate

(in EUR)

The Petrol Group Petrol d.d.

2012  2011 2012 2011

Total interest rate swaps 227,064,103 231,000,000 180,333,333 221,000,000

Net financial instruments with a fixed interest rate 227,064,103 231,000,000 180,333,333 221,000,000

Financial instruments with a variable interest rate

(in EUR)

The Petrol Group Petrol d.d.

2012  2011 2012 2011

Financial receivables 13,231,577 18,596,776 26,325,007 21,097,571

Financial liabilities (633,585,460) (611,622,775) (535,313,572) (524,700,202)

Net financial instruments with a variable interest rate (620,353,883) (593,025,999) (508,988,565) (503,602,631)

A change in the interest rate by 100 or 200 basis points

on the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

net profit or loss by amounts indicated below. Cash flow

sensitivity analysis in the case of instruments with a variable

interest rate assumes that all variables, in particular foreign

exchange rates, remain unchanged. In performing the cal-

culation, receivables/(liabilities) with variable interest rates

are further decreased by the total amount of interest rate

swaps. The analysis was prepared in the same manner for

both years.

190

190

Change in net profit or loss in the case of an increase by 100 or 200 bp

(in EUR)

The Petrol Group Petrol d.d.

2012  2011 2012 2011

Cash flow variability (net) - 100 bp (3,932,898) (3,620,260) (3,286,552) (2,826,026)

Cash flow variability (net) - 200 bp (7,865,796) (7,240,520) (6,573,105) (5,652,053)

Change in net profit or loss in the case of a decrease by 100 or 200 bp

(in EUR)

The Petrol Group Petrol d.d.

2012  2011 2012 2011

Cash flow variability (net) - 100 bp 3,932,898 3,620,260 3,286,552 2,826,026

Cash flow variability (net) - 200 bp 7,865,796 7,240,520 6,573,105 5,652,053

7.6 Equity management

The main purpose of equity management is to ensure capi-

tal adequacy, the best possible financial stability, and long-

term solvency for the purpose of financing operations and

achieving maximum shareholder value. The Group/Com-

pany achieves this also through a policy of stable dividend

payout to the Company’s owners.

At the end of 2012, the debt to equity ratio of the Group/

Company was higher for several reasons. One of them is

higher prices of petroleum products resulting in increased

working capital and another is the fact that in 2012 the

Group’s investment activity was very strong in terms of ac-